
FirstName LastName Organization Country E-mail
Ramesh Govind Geoscience Australia Australia ramesh.govind@ga.gov.au
Clement Ogaja Geoscience Australia Australia Clement.Ogaja@ga.gov.au
Oleg Titov Geoscience Australia Australia Oleg.Titov@ga.gov.au
Johannes Boehm Institute of Geodesy and Geophysics Austria johannes.boehm@tuwien.ac.at
Robert Heinkelmann Institute of Geodesy and Geophysics Austria rob@mars.hg.tuwien.ac.at
Thomas Hobiger Institute of Geodesy and Geophysics Austria thobiger@mars.hg.tuwien.ac.at
Harald Schuh Institute of Geodesy and Geophysics Austria harald.schuh@tuwien.ac.at
Pierre Kaufmann Centro de Radio Ast e Aplicacoes Espaciais Brazil kaufmann@usp.br
Antonio Lucena Centro de Radio Astr e Aplicacoes Espaciais Brazil macilio@roen.inpe.br
Claudio Tateyama Centro de Radio Astr e Aplicacoes Espaciais Brazil tateyama@craam.mackenzie.br
Brent Carlson Dominion Radio Astrophysical Observatory Canada bcarlson@drao.nrc.ca
Peter Dewdney Dominion Radio Astrophysical Observatory Canada ped@drao.nrc.ca
Anthony Searle Geodetic Survey Division Canada asearle@NRCan.gc.ca
Norman Beck Natural Resources Canada Canada beck@nrcan.gc.ca
Mario Berube Natural Resources Canada Canada mario@geod.nrcan.gc.ca
Sylvain Brazeau Natural Resources Canada Canada brazeau@geod.nrcan.gc.ca
Mike Daniels Natural Resources Canada Canada mike.daniels@gdim.geod.nrcan.gc.ca
Stephen Farley Natural Resources Canada Canada farley@geod.nrcan.gc.ca
George Jenson Natural Resources Canada Canada gejensen@nrcan.gc.ca
Calvin Klatt Natural Resources Canada Canada klatt@geod.emr.ca
Jacques LaFrance Natural Resources Canada Canada lafrance@geod.emr.ca
William Mathias Natural Resources Canada Canada wmathias@nrcan.gc.ca
Bill Outhwaite Natural Resources Canada Canada wouthwai@nrcan.gc.ca
William Petrachenko Natural Resources Canada Canada billp@cass.drao.nrc.ca
Josef Popelar Natural Resources Canada Canada popelar@geod.emr.ca
Wayne Cannon Space Geodynamics Laboratory Canada wayne@sgl.crestech.ca
Georg Feil Space Geodynamics Laboratory Canada georg@sgl.crestech.ca
Paul Newby Space Geodynamics Laboratory Canada paul@sgl.crestech.ca
Alexander Novikov Space Geodynamics Laboratory Canada sasha@sgl.crestech.ca
Hayo Hase BKG/Project TIGO Chile hayo.hase@bkg.bund.de
Cristobal Jara BKG/Project TIGO Chile sergio.sobarzo@tigo.cl
Sergio Sobarzo BKG/Project TIGO Chile sergio.sobarzo@tigo.cl
Roberto Aedo Universidad del Bio Bio/Project TIGO Chile roberto.aedo@tigo.cl
Gonzalo Remedi Universidad del Bio Bio/Project TIGO Chile gonzalo.remedi@tigo.cl
Songlin Chen Shanghai Astronomical Observatory China slchen@center.shao.ac.cn
Qingyuan Fan Shanghai Astronomical Observatory China qyfan@center.shao.ac.cn
Xiaoyu Hong Shanghai Astronomical Observatory China xhong@center.shao.ac.cn
Xinyong Huang Shanghai Astronomical Observatory China xhuang@center.shao.ac.cn
Bing Li Shanghai Astronomical Observatory China bing@center.shao.ac.cn
Jinling Li Shanghai Astronomical Observatory China jll@center.shao.ac.cn
Shiguang Liang Shanghai Astronomical Observatory China sgliang@center.shao.ac.cn
Zhihan Qian Shanghai Astronomical Observatory China qzh@center.shao.ac.cn
Fengchun Shu Shanghai Astronomical Observatory China sfc@center.shao.ac.cn
Guangli Wang Shanghai Astronomical Observatory China wgl@center.shao.ac.cn
Wenren Wei Shanghai Astronomical Observatory China wwr@center.shao.ac.cn
Zhouhe Xue Shanghai Astronomical Observatory China zhxue@center.shao.ac.cn
Zhigen Yang Shanghai Astronomical Observatory China yangz@center.shao.ac.cn
Shuhua Ye Shanghai Astronomical Observatory China ysh@center.shao.ac.cn
Ruixian Zhou Shanghai Astronomical Observatory China zrx@center.shao.ac.cn
Yousuo Dong Urumqi Astronomical Observatory China uao@mail.wl.xj.cn
Suqin Li Urumqi Astronomical Observatory China uao@mail.wl.xj.cn
Xiang Liu Urumqi Astronomical Observatory China uao@mail.wl.xj.cn
Minghui Shao Urumqi Astronomical Observatory China uao@mail.wl.xj.cn
Na Wang Urumqi Astronomical Observatory China uao@mail.wl.xj.cn
Weixia Wang Urumqi Astronomical Observatory China uao@mail.wl.xj.cn
Aili Yusup Urumqi Astronomical Observatory China uao@mail.wl.xj.cn
Yong Zen Urumqi Astronomical Observatory China uao@mail.wl.xj.cn
Ali Zhang Urumqi Astronomical Observatory China uao@mail.wl.xj.cn
Hongbo Zhang Urumqi Astronomical Observatory China uao@mail.wl.xj.cn
Jin Zhang Urumqi Astronomical Observatory China uao@mail.wl.xj.cn
Felicitas Arias Bureau International des Poids et Mesures France farias@si.bipm.fr
Martine Feissel IGN/ENSG-LAREG France feissel@ensg.ign.fr
Alain Baudry Observatoire de Bordeaux France baudry@observ.u-bordeaux1.fr
Patrick Charlot Observatoire de Bordeaux France charlot@observ.u-bordeaux1.fr

IVS Associate Members (alphabetical by country)



Mireille Bougeard Observatoire de Paris France mireille.bougeard@obspm.fr
Najat Essaifi Observatoire de Paris France najat.essaifi@obspm.fr
Daniel Gambis Observatoire de Paris France daniel.gambis@obspm.fr
Anne-Marie Gontier Observatoire de Paris France anne-marie.gontier@obspm.fr
Gerald Engelhardt Bundesamt fuer Kartographie und Geodaesie Germany gerald.engelhardt@bkg.bund.de
Gerhard Kronschnabl Bundesamt fuer Kartographie und Geodaesie Germany gerhard.kronschnabl@bkg.bund.de
Wolfgang Schlueter Bundesamt fuer Kartographie und Geodaesie Germany Wolfgang.Schlueter@bkg.bund.de
Walter Schwarz Bundesamt fuer Kartographie und Geodaesie Germany walter.schwarz@bkg.bund.de
Volkmar Thorandt Bundesamt fuer Kartographie und Geodaesie Germany volkmar.thorandt@bkg.bund.de
Dieter Ullrich Bundesamt fuer Kartographie und Geodaesie Germany dieter.ullrich@bkg.bund.de
Reiner Wojdziak Bundesamt fuer Kartographie und Geodaesie Germany reiner.wojdziak@bkg.bund.de
Hermann Drewes Deutsches Geodotisches Forschungsinstitut Germany drewes@dgfi.badw-muenchen.de
Hansjoerg Kutterer DGFI Germany kutterer@dgfi.badw.de
Volker Tesmer DGFI Germany tesmer@dgfi.badw.de
Erhard Bauernfiend Fundamentalstation Wettzell Germany erhard.bauernfeind@bkg.bund.de
Ewald Bielmeier Fundamentalstation Wettzell Germany ewald.bielmeier@bkg.bund.de
Richard Kilger Fundamentalstation Wettzell Germany richard.kilger@bkg.bund.de
Christian Ploetz Fundamentalstation Wettzell Germany christian.ploetz@bkg.bund.de
Raimund Schatz Fundamentalstation Wettzell Germany raimund.schatz@bkg.bund.de
Reinhard Zeitlhoefler Fundamentalstation Wettzell Germany reinhard.zeitlhoefler@bkg.bund.de
Rudolf Zernecke Fundamentalstation Wettzell Germany rudolf.zernecke@bkg.bund.de
James Campbell Geodetic Institute of the University of Bonn Germany campbell@sn_geod_1.geod.uni-bonn.de
Dorothee Fischer Geodetic Institute of the University of Bonn Germany dorothee.fischer@uni-bonn.de
Arno Mueskens Geodetic Institute of the University of Bonn Germany mueskens@mpifr-bonn.mpg.de
Axel Nothnagel Geodetic Institute of the University of Bonn Germany nothnagel@uni-bonn.de
Izabela Rottmann Geodetic Institute of the University of Bonn Germany owsianik@mpifr-bonn.mpg.de
Christoph Steinforth Geodetic Institute of the University of Bonn Germany steinforth@uni-bonn.de
Markus Vennebusch Geodetic Institute of the University of Bonn Germany vennebusch@uni-bonn.de
Giuseppe Bianco Agenzia Spaziale Italiana Italy bianco@asi.it
Francesco Vespe Agenzia Spaziale Italiana Italy vespe@asi.it
Salvo Buttaccio Istituto di Radioastronomia CNR Italy s.buttaccio@ira.cnr.it
Erwan Gueguen Istituto di Radioastronomia CNR Italy e.gueguen@ira.cnr.it
Giuseppe Maccaferri Istituto di Radioastronomia CNR Italy g.maccaferri@ira.cnr.it
Franco Mantovani Istituto di Radioastronomia CNR Italy f.mantovani@ira.cnr.it
Mauro Nanni Istituto di Radioastronomia CNR Italy m.nanni@ira.cnr.it
Monia Negusini Istituto di Radioastronomia CNR Italy m.negusini@ira.cnr.it
Sandro Orfei Istituto di Radioastronomia CNR Italy a.orfei@ira.cnr.it
Pierguido Sarti Istituto di Radioastronomia CNR Italy p.sarti@ira.cnr.it
Carlo Stanghellini Istituto di Radioastronomia CNR Italy c.stanghellini@ira.cnr.it
Paolo Tomasi Istituto di Radioastronomia CNR Italy tomasi@ira.cnr.it
Miguel Torres Istituto di Radioastronomia CNR Italy m.torres@ira.cnr.it
Corrado Trigilio Istituto di Radioastronomia CNR Italy c.trigilio@ira.cnr.it
Gino Tuccari Istituto di Radioastronomia CNR Italy g.tuccari@ira.cnr.it
Tiziana Venturi Istituto di Radioastronomia CNR Italy t.venturi@ira.cnr.it
Giuseppe Colucci Telespazio SpA Italy colucci@asi.it
Roberto Lanotte Telespazio SpA Italy lanotte@asi.it
Domenico Rosso Telespazio SpA Italy domenico_delrosso@telespazio.it
Cecilia Sciarretta Telespazio SpA Italy cecilia@asi.it
Jun Amagai National Institute of Information and Communications TechnologyJapan amagai@nict.go.jp
Ryuichi Ichikawa National Institute of Information and Communications TechnologyJapan richi@nict.go.jp
Eiji Kawai National Institute of Information and Communications TechnologyJapan kawa@nict.go.jp
Moritaka Kimura National Institute of Information and Communications TechnologyJapan mkimura@nict.go.jp
Tetsuro Kondo National Institute of Information and Communications TechnologyJapan kondo@nict.go.jp
Yasuhiro Koyama National Institute of Information and Communications TechnologyJapan koyama@nict.go.jp
Hiromitsu Kuboki National Institute of Information and Communications TechnologyJapan kuboki@nict.go.jp
Junichi Nakajima National Institute of Information and Communications TechnologyJapan nakaji@nict.go.jp
Hiro Osaki National Institute of Information and Communications TechnologyJapan osaki@nict.go.jp
Mamoru Sekido National Institute of Information and Communications TechnologyJapan sekido@nict.go.jp
Hiroshi Takeuchi National Institute of Information and Communications TechnologyJapan ht@nict.go.jp
Taizoh Yoshino National Institute of Information and Communications TechnologyJapan yosh@nict.go.jp
Junichi Fujisaku Geographical Survey Institute Japan vlbi@gsi.go.jp
Satoshi Fujiwara Geographical Survey Institute Japan vlbi@gsi.go.jp
Masayoshi Ishimoto Geographical Survey Institute Japan vlbi@gsi.go.jp
Shinobu Kurihara Geographical Survey Institute Japan vlbi@gsi.go.jp
Morito Machida Geographical Survey Institute Japan machida@gsi.gp.jp
Shigeru Matsuzaka Geographical Survey Institute Japan shigeru@gsi.go.jp



Kazuhiro Takashima Geographical Survey Institute Japan takasima@gsi.go.jp
Daisuke Tanimoto Geographical Survey Institute Japan vlbi@gsi.go.jp
Seiji Manabe National Astronomical Observatory of Japan Japan manabe@miz.nao.ac.jp
Yoshiaki Tamura National Astronomical Observatory of Japan Japan tamura@miz.nao.ac.jp
Koichiro Doi National Institute of Polar Research Japan doi@nipr.ac.jp
Kazuo Shibuya National Institute of Polar Research Japan shibuya@nipr.ac.jp
Per Helge Andersen Norwegian Defence Research Establishment Norway per-helge.andersen@ffi.no
Helge Digre Norwegian Mapping Authority Norway helge.digre@statkart.no
Bjorn Engen Norwegian Mapping Authority Norway bjorn.engen@statkart.no
Rune Hanssen Norwegian Mapping Authority Norway rune.hanssen@statkart.no
David Holland Norwegian Mapping Authority Norway david.holland@statkart.no
Hans-Peter Plag Norwegian Mapping Authority Norway plag@statkart.no
Svein Rekkedal Norwegian Mapping Authority Norway svein.rekkedal@statkart.no
Leif Morten Tangen Norwegian Mapping Authority Norway leif.morten.tangen@statkart.no
Maria Kudryashova Astronomical Institute of St.-Petersburg Russia kudryashova@mercury.astro.spbu.ru
Veniamin Vityazev Astronomical Institute of St.-Petersburg Russia vityazev@venvi.usr.pu.ru
Andrey Finkelstein Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia amf@quasar.ipa.nw.ru
Valery Grachev Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia gratch@isida.ipa.rssi.ru
Vadim Gubanov Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia gubanov@quasar.ipa.nw.ru
Alexander Ipatov Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia ipatov@ipa.rssi.ru
Irina Ipatova Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia ipatova@isida.ipa.rssi.ru
Michael Kaydanovsky Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia kmn@isida.ipa.rssi.ru
Edward Korkin Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia korkin@isida.ipa.rssi.ru
George Krasinsky Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia kra@quasar.ipa.nw.ru
Zinovy Malkin Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia malkin@quasar.ipa.nw.ru
Vyacheslav Mardyshkin Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia vvm@isida.ipa.rssi.ru
Andrey Michailov Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia agm@isida.ipa.rssi.ru
Ismail Rahimov Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia iar@ipa.rssi.ru
Yuriy Rusinov Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia rusinov@quasar.ipa.nw.ru
Alexander Salnikov Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia salnikov@isida.ipa.rssi.ru
Elena Skurikhina Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia sea@quasar.ipa.nw.ru
Sergey Smolentsev Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia smolen@isida.ipa.rssi.ru
Alexander Stotsky Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia stotskii@isida.ipa.rssi.ru
Igor Surkis Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia surkis@isida.ipa.rssi.ru
Alexander Vytnov Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia vytnov@isida.ipa.rssi.ru
Ludwig Combrinck Hartebeesthoek Radio Astronomy Observatory South Africa ludwig@bootes.hartrao.ac.za
George Nicolson Hartebeesthoek Radio Astronomy Observatory South Africa george@bootes.hartrao.ac.za
Jonathan Quick Hartebeesthoek Radio Astronomy Observatory South Africa jon@bootes.hartrao.ac.za
Francisco Colomer Instituto Geografico Nacional Spain f.colomer@oan.es
Pablo de-Vicente Instituto Geografico Nacional Spain p.devicente@oan.es
Jesus Gomez-Gonzalez Instituto Geografico Nacional Spain gomez@oan.es
Maria Rioja Instituto Geografico Nacional Spain mj.rioja@oan.es
Per Bergman Onsala Space Observatory Sweden bergman@oso.chalmers.se
Roy Booth Onsala Space Observatory Sweden roy@oso.chalmers.se
Fredrik Corneliusson Onsala Space Observatory Sweden fredrikc@oso.chalmers.se
Gunnar Elgered Onsala Space Observatory Sweden kge@oso.chalmers.se
Lubomir Gradinarsky Onsala Space Observatory Sweden lbg@oso.chalmers.se
Ruediger Haas Onsala Space Observatory Sweden haas@oso.chalmers.se
Roger Hammargren Onsala Space Observatory Sweden roger@oso.chalmers.se
Leif Helldner Onsala Space Observatory Sweden helldner@oso.chalmers.se
Jan Johansson Onsala Space Observatory Sweden kaj@oso.chalmers.se
Karl-Ake Johansson Onsala Space Observatory Sweden jmj@oso.chalmers.se
Lars Johansson Onsala Space Observatory Sweden leb@oso.chalmers.se
Bjorn Nilsson Onsala Space Observatory Sweden bin@oso.chalmers.se
Lars Pettersson Onsala Space Observatory Sweden larsp@oso.chalmers.se
Hans-Georg Scherneck Onsala Space Observatory Sweden hgs@oso.chalmers.se
Borys Stoew Onsala Space Observatory Sweden boris@oso.chalmers.se
Peter McCulloch University of Tasmania Tasmania peter.mcculloch@utas.edu.au
Brett Reid University of Tasmania Tasmania Brett.Reid@utas.edu.au
Pavel Nikitin Laboratory of Radioastronomy of Crimean Ukraine nikitin@crao.crimea.ua
Alexandr Volvach Laboratory of Radioastronomy of Crimean Ukraine volvach@crao.crimea.ua
Sergei Bolotin Main  Astronomical Observatory Ukraine bolotin@mao.kiev.ua
Yaroslav Yatskiv Main Astronomical Observatory Ukraine yatskiv@mao.kiev.ua
Steve Caskey GCGO VLBI USA oper@blizzard.gcgo.nasa.gov
Kyle Eberhart GCGO VLBI USA oper@blizzard.gcgo.nasa.gov
Clyde Cox Honeywell TSI USA clyde.cox@honeywell-TSI.com



Irv Diegel Honeywell TSI USA irv.diegel@honeywell-tsi.com
Matt Harms Honeywell TSI USA kokee@pele.kpgo.hawaii.edu
Kelly Kim Honeywell TSI USA kokee@pele.kpgo.hawaii.edu
Charles Kodak Honeywell TSI USA charles.kodak@honeywell-tsi.com
Jim Long Honeywell TSI USA jim.long@honeywell-tsi.com
Donald Mitchell Honeywell TSI USA kokee@pele.kpgo.hawaii.edu
Jay Redmond Honeywell TSI USA jay.redmond@honeywell-tsi.com
Bruce Schupler Honeywell TSI USA bruce.schupler@honeywell-tsi.com
Chris Jacobs Jet Propulsion Laboratory USA chris.jacobs@jpl.nasa.gov
Alan Steppe Jet Propulsion Laboratory USA as@logos.jpl.nasa.gov
Tom Buretta MIT Haystack Observatory USA tburetta@haystack.mit.edu
Roger Cappallo MIT Haystack Observatory USA rcappallo@haystack.mit.edu
Brian Corey MIT Haystack Observatory USA bcorey@haystack.mit.edu
Hans Hinteregger MIT Haystack Observatory USA hhinteregger@haystack.mit.edu
Heidi Johnson MIT Haystack Observatory USA hjohnson@haystack.mit.edu
Colin Lonsdale MIT Haystack Observatory USA clonsdale@haystack.mit.edu
Arthur Niell MIT Haystack Observatory USA aniell@haystack.mit.edu
Michael Poirier MIT Haystack Observatory USA mpoirier@haystack.mit.edu
Dan Smythe MIT Haystack Observatory USA dsmythe@haystack.mit.edu
Don Sousa MIT Haystack Observatory USA dsousa@haystack.mit.edu
Mike Titus MIT Haystack Observatory USA mtitus@haystack.mit.edu
Alan Whitney MIT Haystack Observatory USA awhitney@haystack.mit.edu
Benjamin Chao NASA Goddard Space Flight Center USA chao@bowie.gsfc.nasa.gov
Chopo Ma NASA Goddard Space Flight Center USA chopo.ma-1@nasa.gov
Carey Noll NASA Goddard Space Flight Center USA noll@cddisa.gsfc.nasa.gov
William Wildes NASA Goddard Space Flight Center USA wtw@wildbill.gsfc.nasa.gov
John Gipson NVI, Inc./GSFC USA jmg@leo.gsfc.nasa.gov
Raymond Gonzalez NVI, Inc./GSFC USA rgonzale@gemini.gsfc.nasa.gov
Ed Himwich NVI, Inc./GSFC USA weh@vega.gsfc.nasa.gov
Dan MacMillan NVI, Inc./GSFC USA dsm@leo.gsfc.nasa.gov
Leonid Petrov NVI, Inc./GSFC USA pet@leo.gsfc.nasa.gov
Cynthia Thomas NVI, Inc./GSFC USA cct@gemini.gsfc.nasa.gov
Nancy Vandenberg NVI, Inc./GSFC USA nrv@gemini.gsfc.nasa.gov
David Shaffer Radiometrics Inc. USA dbs@gemini.gsfc.nasa.gov
Karen Baver Raytheon/GSFC USA kdb@leo.gsfc.nasa.gov
Maurice Dube Raytheon/GSFC USA mdube@pop900.gsfc.nasa.gov
Frank Gomez Raytheon/GSFC USA fgg@gemini.gsfc.nasa.gov
David Gordon Raytheon/GSFC USA dgg@leo.gsfc.nasa.gov
Ruth Kennard Raytheon/GSFC USA rkennard@pop900.gsfc.nasa.gov
Cynthia Villiard Raytheon/GSFC USA cav@gemini.gsfc.nasa.gov
Ojars Sovers Remote Sensing Analysis Inc. USA ojars@rsasys.com
David Boboltz U. S. Naval Observatory USA dboboltz@usno.navy.mil
Merri Sue Carter U. S. Naval Observatory USA msc@maia.usno.navy.mil
Alan Fey U. S. Naval Observatory USA afey@usno.navy.mil
Ralph Gaume U. S. Naval Observatory USA rgaume@usno.navy.mil
David Hall U. S. Naval Observatory USA dhall@usno.navy.mil
Kenneth Johnston U. S. Naval Observatory USA kjj@astro.usno.navy.mil
Kerry Kingham U. S. Naval Observatory USA kak@cygx3.usno.navy.mil
Dennis McCarthy U. S. Naval Observatory USA dmc@maia.usno.navy.mil
Bruce Thornton U. S. Naval Observatory USA blt@casa.usno.navy.mil
William Wooden U. S. Naval Observatory USA


